JSY-TF2Z490EN-C
Page 1 of 4
Instruction Manual
5 Port Solenoid Valve
Series JSY1000/3000/5000
The intended use of this valve is to control the movement of an actuator.
1 Safety Instructions
These safety instructions are intended to prevent hazardous situations

exhaust.  Ensure that this connection is always vented to atmosphere
and not subject to any pressure pulses from other devices.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
6 Maintenance - continued
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• When the 3-position closed centre type is in its rest position, air can be
trapped between the valve and the cylinder. Exhaust this air pressure
before removing piping or performing any maintenance.
• When the equipment is operated after remounting or replacement, first
confirm that measures are in place to prevent lurching of actuators,
etc. Then, confirm that the equipment is operating normally.
• Operate the valve at least once every 30 days.
6.2 Mounting
 Caution
• Ensure gaskets are in good condition, not deformed and are dust and
debris free.
• When mounting valves ensure gaskets are present, aligned and
securely in place. The recommended tightening torque for the screws
is shown below.
Model Thread
size
Tightening torque
[N∙m]
JSY1000 M2.5 0.32
JSY1000/3000/5000 M3 0.8
JSY1000/3000/5000 M4 1.4
JSY5000 M5 2.9
Table 10.
Note) The tightening torque for screws of the cover and the drip proof
plug of the terminal block box are given in Table 11.
Type Thread size  Tightening torque [N∙m]
“TC” Connection M3 0.54 to 0.66
“T” connection M4 0.7 to 1.2
Dip proof plug (SY30M-133-1) - 0.8
Table 11.
6.3 Replacement parts
• Refer to catalogue for connectors, cables and pilot valves.
• When replacing pilot valve assembly, be aware that the V111 and the
V115 are not interchangeable.
Model Thread size Tightening torque [N∙m]
V111 (JSY3000/5000) M2 0.12
V115 (JSY5000) M2 0.16
Table 12.
• Tightening torques for JSY3000/5000 plug-in type pilot valve:
V112 (JSY3000/5000) Thread size Tightening torque [N∙m]
Pilot cover M1.7 0.12
Mounting screws M2 0.15
Table 13.
6.4 Increase manifold stations (plug-in type)
• Refer to catalogue for details on how to increase connector type